

No. 16-348

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC, PETITIONER

*v.*

ALEIDA JOHNSON

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPRINTED BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

EARL P. UNDERWOOD, JR.  
KENNETH J. RIEMER  
UNDERWOOD & RIEMER, P.C.  
21 S Section Street  
Fairhope, AL 36532

RADHA A. PATHAK  
WHITTIER LAW SCHOOL  
3333 Harbor Blvd.  
Costa Mesa, CA 90026

MATTHEW A. SELIGMAN  
88 Mount Vernon St., Ste. 50  
Boston, MA 02108

PETER K. STRIS  
BRENDAN S. MAHER  
DANIEL L. GEYSER  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANA BERKOWITZ  
DOUGLAS D. GEYSER  
STRIS & MAHER LLP  
725 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 1830  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 995-6811  
*daniel.geyser@strismaher.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	3
A. Statutory background .....	3
B. Factual background.....	9
C. Procedural history .....	15
Summary of argument .....	19
Argument.....	21
I. The FDCPA prohibits knowingly filing a proof of claim on time-barred debt in a Chapter 13 bankruptcy .....	21
A. Midland violates the FDCPA by falsely representing that its time-barred claims are valid and enforceable when it knows exactly the opposite is true .....	22
B. Midland violates the FDCPA by exploiting the claims-allowance process to collect when the system <i>malfunctions</i> , not when it operates as Congress intended .....	29
C. The same baseless filings that would violate the FDCPA in state court also violate the FDCPA in bankruptcy.....	32
D. Midland’s conduct created a direct and immediate risk of concrete harm, and Johnson plainly has Article III standing to challenge Midland’s conduct .....	37
II. Midland is engaged in a clear abuse of the bankruptcy process .....	38

II

	Page
Table of contents—continued:	
A. As matter of law and logic, there is no “right to payment” for unenforceable claims .....	38
B. A purported “right” to file time-barred claims is directly at odds with the Code’s structure and purpose .....	45
III. Midland cannot meet its heavy burden of establishing that the Bankruptcy Code repeals these FDCPA claims .....	49
Conclusion .....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Andrews, In re</i> , 394 B.R. 384 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2008) .....	14
<i>Avalos v. LVNV Funding, LLC (In re Avalos)</i> , 531 B.R. 748 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2015).....	30
<i>Birtchman v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , No. 1:14-CV-00713, 2015 WL 1825970 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 22, 2015).....	34
<i>Brubaker v. City of Richmond</i> , 943 F.2d 1363 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	48
<i>Brunson, In re</i> , 486 B.R. 759 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2013).....	16
<i>Buchanan v. Northland Group, Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	24, 42
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979) .....	33
<i>Charter Co., In re</i> , 876 F.2d 866 (11th Cir. 1989).....	42
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	39
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	50
<i>Crawford v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 758 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of Trans. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	50

### III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Dubois, In re</i> , 834 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Empiregas, Inc. v. Feely</i> , 524 So.2d 626 (Ala. 1988) .....	49
<i>Epstein v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Estate of Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 1573 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	43
<i>Evory v. RJM Acquisitions Funding L.L.C.</i> , 505 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	27
<i>Excello Press, Inc., In re</i> , 967 F.2d 1109 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	48
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Communs. Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003) .....	39
<i>FDIC v. Calhoun</i> , 34 F.3d 1291 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	48
<i>Feggins v. LVNV Funding LLC (In re Feggins)</i> , No. 13-11319-WRS, 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 2822 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. Aug. 24, 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feggins v. LVNV Funding LLC</i> , No. 13-11319-WRS, 2015 WL 7424339 (Bankr. M.D. Ala. Nov. 20, 2015) .....	36
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994) .....	49
<i>Freeman, In re</i> , 540 B.R. 129 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2015) .....	36, 38
<i>Freyermuth v. Credit Bureau Servs., Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	32
<i>Gammon v. GC Servs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 27 F.3d 1254 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947) .....	23, 46
<i>Goins v. JBC &amp; Assocs., P.C.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D. Conn. 2005) .....	49
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	37
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015) .....	36, 44
<i>Huertas v. Galaxy Asset Mgmt.</i> , 641 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	39, 40, 42
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001) .....	20, 49, 50
<i>Jenkins v. Genesis Fin. Solutions, LLC (In re Jenkins)</i> , 456 B.R. 236 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2011) .....	14, 35

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010) .....	4
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991) .....	39
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974).....	51
<i>LaGrone v. LVNV Funding LLC (In re LaGrone)</i> , 525 B.R. 419 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2015).....	35
<i>Leeds Bldg. Prods. v. Moore-Handley, Inc. (In re Leeds Bldg. Prods.)</i> , 181 B.R. 1006 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1995).....	48
<i>Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co., Ex parte</i> , 825 So.2d 758 (Ala. 2007) .....	42
<i>McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	20, 50
<i>Owens v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 832 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2016).....	6, 10, 18
<i>Pa. Dept of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990) .....	39, 40, 44
<i>Phillips v. Asset Acceptance, LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2013).....	19, 32, 33, 40
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014) .....	50
<i>Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004).....	50, 51
<i>Robinson v. eCast Settlement Corp.</i> , No. 14-CV-8277, 2015 WL 494626 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 3, 2015).....	24
<i>S. Atl. Fin. Corp., In re</i> , 767 F.2d 814 (11th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Sekema, In re</i> , 523 B.R. 651 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 2015) .....	32, 45, 48
<i>Sheriff v. Gillie</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1594 (2016).....	26
<i>Smith v. Asset Acceptance, LLC</i> , 510 B.R. 225 (S.D. Ind. 2013) .....	49
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	37
<i>Steinle v. Warren</i> , 765 F.2d 95 (7th Cir. 1985).....	48

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Suez v. Med-1 Solutions, LLC</i> , 757 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	35
<i>Taylor, In re</i> , 363 B.R. 303 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2007).....	16
<i>Tolentino v. Friedman</i> , 46 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	28
<i>Travelers Cas. &amp; Surety Co. of Am. v. Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007) .....	41
<i>Wallace v. Wash. Mut. Bank, F.A.</i> , 683 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>White v. GM Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 675 (10th Cir. 1990).....	48
<i>Young v. Young (In re Young)</i> , 789 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	27, 46
Statutes and rules:	
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101-1532 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 101(5)(A) .....	5, 38, 39
11 U.S.C. 327(a) .....	7
11 U.S.C. 330(a)(1).....	7
11 U.S.C. 362(a)(3).....	44
11 U.S.C. 362(a)(6).....	44
11 U.S.C. 501(a) .....	5, 41
11 U.S.C. 502(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 502(b)(1).....	8, 15, 41, 46
11 U.S.C. 503(b)(2).....	7
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(2).....	7
11 U.S.C. 523(a) .....	9
11 U.S.C. 525 .....	47
11 U.S.C. 541(a)(1).....	5
11 U.S.C. 558 .....	8, 46
11 U.S.C. 704(a)(5).....	7, 45, 46
11 U.S.C. 726(a)(1).....	7, 8
11 U.S.C. 726(a)(2).....	7, 8
11 U.S.C. 726(a)(6) .....	9
11 U.S.C. 1302(b)(1).....	7, 45, 46
11 U.S.C. 1322(a)(2).....	7
11 U.S.C. 1325(b) .....	8

VI

	Page
Statutes and rules—continued:	
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(1)(A) .....	9
11 U.S.C. 1328(a) .....	8
11 U.S.C. 1328(a)(2).....	9
11 U.S.C. 1328(b) .....	8
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act,	
15 U.S.C. 1692-1692p .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692(a) .....	35
15 U.S.C. 1692(e) .....	3, 37
15 U.S.C. 1692a(3) .....	4
15 U.S.C. 1692a(5) .....	4
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6) .....	4
15 U.S.C. 1692c(c).....	47
15 U.S.C. 1692e .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692e(10) .....	5, 23, 27
15 U.S.C. 1692e(2) .....	5, 23, 27
15 U.S.C. 1692f.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692f(1) .....	5
15 U.S.C. 1692k(a)(1) .....	5
15 U.S.C. 1692k(a)(2)(A).....	5
15 U.S.C. 1692k(a)(2)(B).....	5
15 U.S.C. 1692k(a)(3) .....	5
15 U.S.C. 1692k(c) .....	5
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1001 .....	45
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001 .....	5, 23, 46
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(a).....	6
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(b) .....	6
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(c).....	25
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(c)(3)(A).....	6
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(c)(3)(B).....	6
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(f) .....	8, 13, 23, 46
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001	
advisory committee’s notes (2012).....	25
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002(c).....	6
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3007(a).....	6
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011 .....	25, 26
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014 .....	6

VII

	Page
Statutes and rules—continued:	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9022(a).....	6
Ala. Code § 6-2-30(a).....	40
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Agenda Book for the Meeting of the Advisory Committee on Bankruptcy Rules</i> (Mar. 26-27, 2009) <tinyurl.com/2009agenda> .....	25
Am. InfoSource, <i>AIS Insight 2015 Year in Review</i> .....	14
Complaint, <i>In re Freeman-Clay v. Resurgent Capital Servs., L.P.</i> , No. 14-41871-DRD13 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. Aug. 22, 2016) .....	15
Consent Order, <i>In re Encore Capital Group, Inc.</i> , No. 2015-CFPB-0022 (Sept. 9, 2015).....	13, 14
Encore Capital Group, Inc., <i>2016 Form 10-K</i> .....	11, 15
Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Collecting Consumer Debts: The Challenges of Change</i> (Federal Trade Commission 2010) .....	9
Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>The Structures and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry</i> (2013) .....	10, 11, 12, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....	43
Jessica Silver-Greenberg, <i>Boom in Debt Buying Fuels Another Boom—in Lawsuits</i> , Wall Street Journal (Nov. 28, 2010) .....	12, 13
Judith Fox, <i>Do We Have a Debt Collection Crisis? Some Cautionary Tales of Debt Collection in Indiana</i> , 24 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 355 (2012) .....	12
Lisa Stifler & Leslie Parrish, <i>The State of Lending in America &amp; its Impact on U.S. Households: Debt Collection &amp; Debt Buying</i> (Center for Responsible Lending 2014) .....	9, 10, 11, 12
Nat'l Consumer Law Ctr., <i>Comment to the Federal Trade Commission Regarding the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act</i> (Aug. 1, 2009).....	12



VIII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Peter A. Holland, <i>The One Hundred Billion Dollar Problem in Small Claims Court: Robo-Signing and Lack of Proof in Debt Buyer Cases</i> , 6 J. Bus. & Tech. L. 259 (2011).....	12, 13
S. Rep. No. 382, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....	4
U.S. Bankr. Court for the Cent. Dist. Cal., <i>Annual Report</i> (2015) .....	6
